## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2023

Η

## HOUSE BILL DRH10035-LGa-24

	Short Title:	Funds for Projects in Rowan County.	(Public)
-	Sponsors: Representative Warren.		
_	Referred to:		
1		A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
2		APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR CRITICAL PUBLIC SAFETY PRIORIT	IES AND
3	QUALITY OF LIFE PROJECTS IN ROWAN COUNTY.		
4	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:		
5			
6	PART I. CRITICAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AND FIRE SAFETY PRIORITIES		
7		<b>ECTION 1.1.</b> There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Offic	
8	Budget and Management the sum of two million seven hundred thirty thousand eight hundred		
9		0,800) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year to provide a	a directed
10	0	ity of Salisbury to be allocated for the following purposes:	,• ,
11	(1)		tic vests,
12	(2)	helmets, and a rescue vehicle.	orioniorio
13	(2)		overlays,
14 15	(2)	extensions, and additional fire hydrants. \$1,000,000 for a fire department decontamination area.	
15 16	(3) SE	, , <u>1</u>	a of Stata
10		<b>ECTION 1.2.</b> There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Offic fanagement the sum of fourteen million five hundred sixty thousand one	
18	forty-six dollars (\$14,560,146) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year to provide a		
19	directed grant to the Town of East Spencer for a new municipal complex to house the Town's		
20	administrative, police, and fire departments.		
20	administrative	, ponee, and me departments.	
22	PART II. CO	OMPLETION OF PHASES 1 AND 2 OF STATE PROJECT EB-5	861/ADA
23		CE AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS AT N	
24	PARK		
25		<b>ECTION 2.1.</b> There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Offic	e of State
26		anagement the sum of four million seven hundred sixty-one thousand nin	
27		lars (\$4,761,917) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year to	
28		t to the Town of Spencer to complete the proposed urban greenway	-
29	EB-5861. The	e Town shall use (i) the sum of three million nine hundred ninety-seven	thousand
30	three hundred	ninety-seven dollars (\$3,997,397) to complete phase 1, which allows the	e Town to
31	enter into an agreement with the Department of Transportation to begin the proposed urban		
32	greenway and (ii) the sum of seven hundred sixty-four thousand five hundred twenty dollars		
33	(\$764,520) to	complete phase 2, which allows the Town to complete the sidewalk and	greenway
34	connectors.		

SECTION 2.2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State Budget and Management the sum of two million dollars (\$2,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for 



## General Assembly Of North Carolina

- 1 the 2023-2024 fiscal year to provide a directed grant to Catawba College for the renovation of
- 2 Newman Park. Upon completion, Newman Park will be ADA accessible and allow the College
- 3 to host sporting events and tournaments safely for the general public.
- 4 5

## PART III. EFFECTIVE DATE

6 **SECTION 3.** This act becomes effective July 1, 2023.